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it is only 20 years with a grace period of 5 years and the rate of interest is decided every quarter and for this quarter it has been decided at 7 per cent. So far as the assistance from other such institutions like the International Development Agency is concerned, that is the credit that is not made available to all projects, but for Maharashtra composite Irrigation project. Weare negotiating IDA credit.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
At what stage does the Central Government come in? Whether they are associated with the commencement of the negotiations with the World Bank or they come at the final stage? If they are associated since the commencement of the negotiations, then is any dimension indicated to the Central Government of the amount of assis, tance that would be required from the World Bank and if that is so, does it lie with the Central Government to drastically reduce the amount that may be ultimately given to the State
Government?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL. There is no question of drastically ;educing the amount. The Central Government is associated with all these projects from the very commencement alter they are received from the State Governments and the Administrative Ministry and from there they go to the Planning Commission and so we are there from that particular stage.
And whatever assistance is received from the World Bank Group it is received by the Central Government, it goes to the Central POOl and from the State Governments, we receive the Bills stating that they havs spent this much amount. The moment the Bills are received by the Central Government, We sent them to the World Bank and the World Bank within one mC'Dt':1 credits the amount to our account and the money is released.
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Facilities at Silchar airport

*565. SHRIMATI RASHIDA HAQUE
CHOUDHURY: Will the Mini~ter of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the present Iacilitres at Silchar airport are quite inadeuuate to meet the huge crowd;

~

(b) if so, whether Government are planning to extend the terminal building; and
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(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
'CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PURUSHOT-
'TAM KAUSHlK): (a) to (c). The extension of the terminal building at
·Silchar aerodrome at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.83 Iakhs is almost complete. In order, however, to meet the t:(r'Jwin,:?;
traffic needs, further modiflcations to 'the terminal building are also planned.
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SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: He himself says-looking to the growing needs of
~this airport-that he is going to expand it further. I would like to know when this initial project of Rs, 1.62 laKh was initiated? Why has it taken so much of time? What is the reason fer it? Secondly, there was also, I tmnk a proposal for landing 17 boeina at Siichar Airport. It was Quite a long-standing decision. Why are .fOU not implementing this decision also to faci-Iitiate services for the people there?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHlK:
Whatever may be the reason for delay in implementation, the first phase of the expansion of the airport is almost completed.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: This is my a.rport. I know it.

MR. SPEAKER: It is country s airport.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
I have assured the House through you that expansion of that airport is gOlllg to be taken up this year with the increase of Rs, 15 lakhs; and for that, I can assure my hon. friend that undue delay will not be there, so far as this further expansion of that airport is concerned. As far as terminal building landing operation of hoeing and all that are concerned, it is subject to the availability of the aircrafts; and we are taking steps to effect further augmentation of the fleet.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: You know that this Silchar airport is go.nz to help you. Why car you not do it?

MR. SPEAKER: You have mace your suggestion.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
The problem is with the Indlau Airlines in not going there.

SHRI PURNANARAYAN S,:';HA:
Silchar is the principal city on the other valley C'f Assam and Gauhati is the Capital of Assam at the moment.
There is no facility for daily flight


Oral Answen MARCH 30, 1979 - ■ Oral Answer* 20

from Silchflr to Gauhati and vice versa.
Will the Minister be pleased to regulate the service further? We should have a daily flight invariably Lora Gauhati and Silciuir, so that i-i-e people Can travel by air from Swciuu to Gauhati. Between Silchar and Gauhati there is only train—Barak Valley Express—-which takes 16 to 18 hours and which is not reliable. There tore, flying is the only means of communication. So, may I know whether fhere will be a dully flight irom Sikhar to Gauhati and vice versa?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK.
I will look into the matter. Bui thai will be subject to the availability of aircraft.

Cooperatives in Tribal Areas

*571. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAXDU.
Will the Minister c£ COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION be pleased to state*'

(a) whether Government have .sanctioned any scheme this year to ;..tieng-
then cooperatives in tribal w a s ; a' d

(b) if so, the States benefited by- the schieme?

r4 THE MINISTER. OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, Cx\IL
&JPPIJES AND COOPERATION
(£HRI KRISHNA KUMAR GOYAL):
( i O A scheme formulated for th*» development of cooperative marketing processing, supply and storage in tribal areas is continued by the NCDC.
Special Central Assistance Scheme for the purpose of supplementing the State Governments’ plan efforts is continued ia the Ministry of Heme Affairs (Tribal Development Wing). '

,(b) The NCpC Scheme has benefited the t States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, . Himachal’ Pradesh.
Karnataka, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tripura and West Bmgal and the Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesh Andaman and NIcj-
bar Islands and Lakshadweep. The scheme o f Speteial Central Assistance implemented by the Ministry o£ Home Affairs has benefited the States ot Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra,.
Manipur, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal and the Union Territories ot Andaman & Nicobar Island and Goa,
Daman and Diu,

MR. SPEAKER; Today it does not matter, but on other days, such statements .should be laid on the Table

SHRl P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: What is the assistance given to Andhra Pradesh?

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR GOYAL:
The total amount sanctioned up till now is Rs. 10C5.772 lakh?.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPALA NA1DL:
What are the specific schemes token?

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR GOYAL;
The money which has been granted is in the way of margin money, sljare capital,, godowns, transport vehicles, processing units—for these schemes this money has been sanctioned. ’’ ’

tp? faisrrer * r i f t r w d s f f
$ m  vt | tfte m  <

vnr ift an ^ f 1. #fvsT
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